
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Regulatory Committee 

 

9.30 am Monday, 19th August, 2019 

 

Dean of Guild Court Room - City Chambers 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend 

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 

Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  lesley.birrell@edinburgh.gov.uk / sarah.stirling@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 529 4240 / 0131 529 3009 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Regulatory Committee - 19 August 2019 Page 2 of 4 

 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

2. Declaration of Interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest.  

 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any. 

 

 

4. Minutes 

4.1   Minute of the Regulatory Committee of 20 May 2019 – submitted 

for approval as a correct record 

 

5 - 8 

5. Rolling Actions Log 

5.1   Rolling Actions Log 

 

9 - 12 

6. Business Bulletin 

6.1   Regulatory Committee Business Bulletin 

 

13 - 18 

7. Executive Decisions 

7.1   Air Weapons and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2015 - Repeal of 

Theatres Act 1968 - Update After Initial Consultation – Report by 

19 - 46 



 

Regulatory Committee - 19 August 2019 Page 3 of 4 

 

 

Regulatory Services Manager 

7.2   Request for Variation - Taxi Vehicle Licence Conditions 

(Advertising) – Report by Regulatory Services Manager 

47 - 60 

7.3   Taxi Stance Appointment - East Market Street – Report by 

Regulatory Services Manager 

61 - 66 

8. Routine Decisions 

8.1   None. 

 

 

9. Motions 

9.1   None. 

 

 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

 

Committee Membe
[...]
he purpose of keeping historical records and making those records available via the 

Council’s internet site. 

Generally the public seating areas will not be filmed.  However, by entering the Council 

Chamber and using the public seating area, individuals may be filmed and images and 

sound recordings captured of them will be used and stored for web casting and training 

purposes and for the purpose of keeping historical records and making those records 

available to the public. 

Any information presented by individuals to the Council at a meeting, in a deputation or 

otherwise, in addition to forming part of a webcast that will be held as a historical 

record, will also be held and used by the Council in connection with the relevant matter 

until that matter is decided or otherwise resolved (including any potential appeals and 

other connected processes).  Thereafter, that information will continue to be held as 

part of the historical record in accordance with the paragraphs above. 

If you have any queries regarding this, and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or 

storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 

damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 

(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/cpol


 

Minutes 
 

Regulatory Committee 

9.00am, Monday 20 May 2019 

 

Present 

Councillors Fullerton (Convener), Burgess, Doran (substituting for Councillor Wilson), 

Dixon, Howie, Mitchell, Osler (substituting for Councillor Neil Ross) and Smith 

(substituting for Councillor Rose). 

 

1. Age Limitation and Emissions Standards for Taxis and Private 

Hire Cars - Update 

a) Deputation – Nisbet Solicitors on behalf of Taxi Licence Holders 

 The deputation asked the Committee for a review of the taxi condition made in 

March 2018 and coming into effect on 1 October 2018 in which Euro 5 Standard 

Vehicles might not be presented for Licensing after 1 October unless that Euro 5 

vehicle was currently licensed as a taxi in Edinburgh. 

 The deputation felt that this condition did not have an obvious role in supporting 

the aim of improving air quality and appeared to have been introduced to deal 

with a perceived lowering of standards for which there was no evidence.  They 

stressed that the condition prevented owners from upgrading vehicles as many 

were unable to buy brand new Euro 6 vehicles. 

 The deputation indicated that the removal of the condition would offer licence 

holders the option of replacing their lower standard emissions vehicles with 

those with a higher standard. 

b) Report by the Executive Director of Place 

The Committee had agreed to the introduction of a Taxi and Private Hire Cars 

Age Limitation and Emission Standards policy. 

An update was provided on the implementation of the policy together with 

proposed changes to the policy.  

Motion 

 1) To note the report by the Executive Director of Place. 

 2) To support the proposals outlined in paragraph 4.8 of the report and 

 agree that they would take effect from 1 July 2019. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.1



Regulatory Committee – 20 May 2019                                                            Page 2 of 4 

3) To note the intention to delegate authority to the Executive Director of 

Place to approve exemptions to age and emissions policy in respect of 

owners retiring. 

4) To instruct the Chief Executive to include this additional delegation in 

future drafts of the Council’s Scheme of Delegation when submitted to 

Council for approval. 

5) To agree the draft changes to policy and conditions. 

- moved by Councillor Fullerton, seconded by Councillor Dixon 

Amendment 

1) To note the report by the Executive Director of Place. 

 2) To support the proposals outlined in paragraph 4.8 of the report and 

 agree that they would take effect from 1 July 2019. 

3) To note the intention to delegate authority to the Executive Director of 

Place to approve exemptions to age and emissions policy in respect of 

owners retiring. 

4) To instruct the Chief Executive to include this additional delegation in 

future drafts of the Council’s Scheme of Delegation when submitted to 

Council for approval. 

5) To agree the draft changes to policy and conditions with the exception 

that the current policy on the use of Euro 5 vehicles be retained. 

Voting 

The voting was as follows: 

For the motion  - 5 votes 

For the amendment  - 3 votes 

(For the motion:  Councillors Dixon, Fullerton, Howie, Mitchell and Smith. 

For the amendment:  Councillors Burgess, Doran and Osler.) 

Decision 

1) To note the report by the Executive Director of Place. 

 2) To support the proposals outlined in paragraph 4.8 of the report and 

 agree that they would take effect from 1 July 2019. 

3) To note the intention to delegate authority to the Executive Director of 

Place to approve exemptions to age and emissions policy in respect of 

owners retiring. 

4) To instruct the Chief Executive to include this additional delegation in 

future drafts of the Council’s Scheme of Delegation when submitted to 

Council for approval. 

  

Page 6



Regulatory Committee – 20 May 2019                                                            Page 3 of 4 

5) To agree the draft changes to policy and conditions. 

(References – Regulatory Committee 16 March 2018 (item 2); report by the Executive 

Director of Place, submitted.) 

2. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Regulatory Committee of 11 March 2019 as a correct 

record. 

3. Rolling Actions Log 

The Regulatory Committee Rolling Actions Log was submitted. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close Action 4 – Cinemas Act 1985 – Proposed Update to Licensing 

Conditions 

2) To note the remaining outstanding actions. 

(References – Regulatory Committee Rolling Actions Programme, submitted) 

4. Business Bulletin 

The Regulatory Committee Business Bulletin of 20 May 2019 was submitted. 

Decision 

To note the Business Bulletin. 

(Reference – Business Bulletin, submitted) 

5. Measures to Improve Taxi Examination Centre Efficiency and 

Improve Vehicle Safety 

The Committee had asked the Executive Director of Place to provide a further report on 

the issue of missed appointments including measures to address this together with 

supporting statistical information on any financial impact. 

Details were provided on measures considered necessary to improve the efficiency of 

the Taxi Examination Centre (TEC) and to improve the standards of vehicles presented 

for inspection which should then reduce the need for vehicle retests. It was felt that the 

approach should drive up the overall standard of vehicles operating on a daily basis, 

ensuring that they were safe, roadworthy and fit for purpose. 

Decision 

1) To note the report by the Executive Director of Place and discharge previous 

remits from the Regulatory Committee on 7 January 2019. 

2) To support the proposals outlined in paragraph 4.8 of the report and agree that 

they would take effect from 30 September 2019. 

  

Page 7



Regulatory Committee – 20 May 2019                                                            Page 4 of 4 

3) To agree the draft policy as outlined in the report.  

(References – Regulatory Committee of 7 January 2019 (item 4); report by the 

Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

6. Demand for Taxis: Six Monthly Update 

An interim update was provided on the most recent analysis of demand for taxis in the 

city which had been carried out by Vector Transport Consultancy in January 2019 

Decision 

1) To note the report from Vector Transport Consultancy as detailed in Appendix 2 

to the report by the Executive Director of Place. 

2) To note that on 12 March 2018, the Regulatory Committee had agreed to 

maintain the limitation policy and to fix the number of available licences at 1,316. 

This was last reviewed by the Committee when it considered a report on an 

interim survey of demand on 7 January 2019. 

3) To agree that there was currently no evidence of significant unmet taxi demand 

 and therefore to maintain the limit of 1,316 on the number of taxis licensed in the 

 city. 

4) To agree to use this survey as the basis for determining demand in any future 

 applications for a taxi licence until the next taxi stance survey was completed.  

(References – Regulatory Committee 7 January 2019 (item 6); report by the Executive 

Director of Place, submitted.) 

7. Private Rented Housing Sector Enforcement Activities 

Details were provided on the Private Rented Housing (PRH) sector Enforcement 

Activities for 2018/19, together with the proposed future initiatives and priorities.  The 

initiatives aimed to drive up PRH standards, including consulting on a policy covering 

working with the Housing Repair Tribunal and requiring property owners to carry out 

improvement works. 

Decision 

1) To note the report by the Executive Director of Place and discharge previous 

remits from the Regulatory Committee on 26 June 2018. 

2) To agree and support the identified initiatives and priorities for enforcement 

 activities. 

3) To agree the draft policy on improving repairs and working with the First Tier 

 Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber). 

(References – Regulatory Committee 7 January 2019 (item 6); report by the Executive 

Director of Place, submitted.) 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

Rolling Actions Log            Item 5.1 

Regulatory Committee 

19 August 2019 

No Date Report Title Action Action 

Owner 

Expected 

completion 

date 

Actual 

completion 

date 

Comments 

1 07.05.18 Street Trading: High 

Street and Hunter 

Square Update 

To receive a further report in 

due course on wider issues of 

street trading and proposed 

policies in line with the Public 

Spaces Protocol. 

Executive 

Director of 

Place 

October 

2019 

 Report submitted for 

consideration at this 

meeting. 

Recommend for 

Closure 

2 26.06.18 Private Rented 

Sector Enforcement 

Activities 

1) To agree to receive a 

further report on future 

enforcement activities. 

 
 

Executive 

Director of 

Place 

April 2019  Consultation 

complete – report 

expected October 

2019. 

   2) To agree to receive a 

further report proposing 

a draft policy on 

improving repairs and 

other matters as set out 

in paragraph 3.19 - 3.20 

and 3.29 – 3.30 of the 

    

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5.1



Regulatory Committee – 19 August 2019                     Page 2 of 4 

No Date Report Title Action Action 

Owner 

Expected 

completion 

date 

Actual 

completion 

date 

Comments 

report by the Executive 

Director of Place. 

3 22.10.18 Licence Income  1) To note the report. 

2) To agree that the 

content of Appendix 2 

of the report by the 

Executive Director of 

Place was sufficient 

and to agree to receive 

information on the 

budget and spend on a 

yearly basis. 

3) To agree to receive 

annual reports in a 

similar format in future 

years. 

Executive 

Director of 

Place 

October 

2019 

 Financial information 

being prepared by 

Accountants. 

4 22.10.18 Training of Taxi and 

Private Hire Car 

Drivers 

To note the revised timelines 

for implementation of the taxi 

and private hire car driver 

training as follows and to 

receive an update: 

new drivers – January  2020 

existing drivers – March 2020 

Executive 

Director of 

Place 

January / 

March 2020 

 Update provided in 

the Business Bulletin 

for this committee. 

P
age 10



Regulatory Committee – 19 August 2019                     Page 3 of 4 

No Date Report Title Action Action 

Owner 

Expected 

completion 

date 

Actual 

completion 

date 

Comments 

 

5 07.01.19 Taxi Examination 

Centre – Vehicle 

Inspections 

1) To note the report.  

2) To support the proposals 

for improved efficiency 

and vehicle safety a
[...]
 has for many years allowed the 

number of taxis to be limited. On 1 May 

2017 amendments to the Act giving a 

power to limit the number of licensed 

Private Hire Cars came into force. These 

new powers require an assessment of 

overprovision, and guidance is awaited 

on how to assess this 

 

  

Page 17



Regulatory Committee – 19 August 2019  Page 6 of 6 

Taxi fares procurement  

Following a procurement exercise, in June 2019 

Jacobs was commissioned to undertake a 

comprehensive survey of taxi fares. This 

research will take place during summer 2019, 

with a view to the Regulatory Committee 

agreeing a new fare tariff in December 2019.  

 

The Council, as Licensing Authority for 

taxis, is required to review and fix the 

scale of fares or any other charges 

which may be used by taxis licensed 

within the city.  This review must take 

place at intervals not greater than 18 

months. 

 

Page 18



 
Regulatory Committee 
 

9.30am, Monday, 19 August 2019 

Air Weapons and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2015 – 

Repeal of Theatres Act 1968 – Update After Initial 

Consultation 

Executive/Routine  
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 The Regulatory Committee is asked to: 

1.1.1 Note the contents of this report and the outcome of the initial 

consultation;  

1.1.2 Agree to the proposal to add Theatres to the City of Edinburgh Council 

Public Entertainment Resolution;  

1.1.3 Note the proposed changes as detailed in paragraph 4.9 and instructs 

officer to advertise the proposed changes to the City of Edinburgh 

Council Public Entertainment Resolution in line with the required 

statutory consultation process; and 

1.1.4 Note that officers will report back to the committee on conclusion of the 

statutory consultation for approval of the revised resolution. 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Andrew Mitchell, Regulatory Services Manager 

E-mail: andrew.mitchell@edinburgh.gov.uk l Tel: 0131 529 4208 

 

Contact: Gordon Hunter, Regulatory Officer 

E-mail: gordon.hunter@edinburgh.gov.uk l Tel: 0131 469 5774  

Page 19

Agenda Item 7.1

mailto:andrew.mitchell@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:gordon.hunter@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

Air Weapons and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2015 – 

Repeal of Theatres Act 1968 – Update After Initial 

Consultation 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report provides the Committee with an update on the implementation and 

changes to the licensing regime as a result of the Air Weapons and Licensing 

(Scotland) Act 2015.  The Theatres Act 1968 will be repealed on 27 January 

2021 and the current exemption within the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 

1982 will also be removed, thereby enabling a local authority to resolve under 

section 9 of the 1982 Act to license theatres under its public entertainment 

licensing regime. 

2.2 An initial consultation has been completed, and this report requests that the 

Committee approves in principle proposals to include theatres within its Public 

Entertainment Resolution, and to carry out the required statutory consultation 

to allow changes to be made to the Council’s Public Entertainment Resolution.  

 

3. Background 

3.1 The Theatres Act 1968 (‘the 1968 Act’) provides a licensing regime for 

premises which are used for the public performance of plays. Section 41 of 

the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 (‘the 1982 Act’) provides a 

discretionary licensing regime for places of public entertainment, and the 

definition of “place of public entertainment” in section 41(2) specifically 

excludes premises which are currently licensed under the 1968 Act. Prior to 

the commencement of section 74 of the Air Weapons and Licensing 

(Scotland) 2015 Act (‘the 2015 Act’), theatres were required to be licensed 

under the 1968 Act and were therefore exempt from the licensing regime 

under the 1982 Act. 

3.2 Section 74 of the 2015 Act repeals the 1968 Act and thus removes the 

licensing requirement. Section 74 also amends section 41 of the 1982 Act to 

remove the exemption of theatres from the definition of “place of public 

Page 20



entertainment”.  This change in legislation would allow a local authority to then 

resolve under section 9 of the 1982 Act to license theatres under its public 

entertainment licensing regime, should it choose to do so. 

3.3 Where a local authority passes a resolution to license theatres, there is a 

required period of at least nine months between the date the resolution is 

passed and the date it comes into effect.  As theatres must currently be 

licensed under the Theatres Act 1968, the commencement of section 74 is in 

two parts. The amendments to section 41 of the 1982 Act have now been 

brought into force with the repeal of the 1968 licensing regime on 27 January 

2021.  This is to provide local authorities with time to make a resolution to 

license theatres under the public entertainment licensing regime, and to have 

that regime in place by the time mandatory theatre licensing comes to an end, 

should they choose to do so.  This should also give theatres requiring a 

licence sufficient time to apply and to secure a licence under the new scheme, 

before the existing scheme is repealed.   

3.4 The licensing of places of public entertainment is governed by section 41 of 

the 1982 Act.  A public entertainment licence is required for the use of 

premises as a place of public entertainment.  The 1982 Act defines “place of 

public entertainment” as:  

“any place where on payment of money or money’s worth, members of 

the public are admitted or may use any facilities for the purposes of 

entertainment or recreation…”  

The Council’s Public Entertainment Resolution 2014 sets out a list of 

premises which are required to be licensed (Appendix 1). 

3.5 The current public entertainment resolution took effect on 7 March 2014, 

following previous changes to policy. 

3.6  In addition to a Thea
[...]
ses that the current 

Council’s Public Entertainment Resolution 2014 should be updated to include 

Theatres. It is therefore proposed to include the following text: 

“Premises used for any theatrical performances including plays, ballet, 

comedy and musical productions” 

 

within paragraph 3 of the current resolution.  No further changes are 

recommended.  

4.10 Officers will arrange for the proposed changes to the City of Edinburgh 

Council Public Entertainment Resolution to be advertised in line with the 

required statutory consultation process 

 

5. Next Steps 

5.1 Council officers will review the comments made during the initial consultation 

process and develop proposals to update the Council’s Public Entertainment 

Resolution. 

5.2 Council officers will continue to consult with the trade and other interested 

parties to ensure that all views are included with any proposed changes. 

5.3 Proposed changes may require further consideration of licensing fees and this 

will be included in future reports. 

Page 22



5.4 A further report will be brought forward upon conclusion of the consultation. 

 

6. Financial impact 

6.1 The Council’s current scale of fees for licensing applications was approved 

with effect from 1 April 2019. Any costs implementing policy changes will be 

contained within the current ring-fenced income generated from licence 

application fees.  

6.2 The current fee for Theatres is set nationally by statute and has not been 

amended in recent years. The inclusion of Theatres within the 1982 Act will 

mean that a future report will have to seek approval for the appropriate fee 

which would apply to any application under the 1982 Act. 

 

7. Stakeholder/Community Impact 

7.1 The development of policy in respect of the licensing of theatres is part of a 

wider place-making role for the Council.  It is essential that all the strategic 

aims of the Council are considered and that the revised conditions are 

consisten
[...]
ained system of lighting throughout the premises (Building 
Regulations now accept non-maintained emergency lighting in most cases). 
(iv) The requirement for an annual EICR (for annually licenced venues) –  most EICRs are 
issued with 3 to 7 year validity, and we feel that a requirement for an EICR to be in force 
would be more appropriate than a requirement for an EICR to have been completed within 
the past year. 
 
(4) The council should communicate to licenceholders by email where this has been 
requested by the licenceholder. 

 

  

Page 44



Appendix 5 - Implementation timeline 

• Commencment  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

COMMENCEMENT LEGISLATION 

26 April 2019 

CONSULTATION (May – July 2019) 

• Should council licence Theatres under Public Entertainment 

• Views on standard conditions 

• What other changes may be required to the resolution 

 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE AUGUST 2019 

Update on initial consultation 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE SEPTEMBER 2019 

Update on Progress  

Draft conditions and Resolution for statutory consultation 

FINALISE AND PUBLISH NEW RESOLUTION 

January 2020 

STATUTORY CONSULTATION  

October – November 2019 

ABOLISHMENT OF THEATRES ACT 1968 

AND 

 IMPLEMENT RESOLUTION 

27 January 2021 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Regulatory Committee 
 

9.30am, Monday, 19 August 2019 

Request for Variation: Taxi Vehicle Licence Conditions 

(Advertising)  

Executive/routine  
Wards All  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the Regulatory Committee: 

1.1.1 Considers the request from Dooh Smart Ltd to install its ‘Brightmove taxi top 

illuminated advertising technology’ on City of Edinburgh Taxi vehicles; 

1.1.2 If it agrees with the request to allow such installation, to note the intention to 

delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place to approve such 

installations;  

1.1.3  Instructs the Chief Executive to include this additional delegation in future 

drafts of the Council’s Scheme of Delegation when submitted to Council for 

approval; and 

1.1.4 Agrees a £57 one-off charge for examination of each vehicle in respect of 

future applications.  

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Andrew Mitchell, Regulatory Services Manager 

E-mail: andrew.mitchell@edinburgh.gov.uk l Tel: 0131 529 4042 

 

Contact: Gordon Hunter, Licensing Regulatory Officer 

E-mail: gordon.hunter@edinburgh.gov.uk I Tel: 0131 529 4042 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7.2

mailto:andrew.mitchell@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:gordon.hunter@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Page 2 

 
Report 
 

Request for Variation: Taxi Vehicle Licence Conditions 

(Advertising)  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Committee is asked to consider a proposed variation to the current standard 

conditions attached to taxi licences regarding advertising in or on the vehicles. The 

Council has specific conditions based on the need for safety, which prevent non-

standard fittings from being added to a Taxi. The Committee is asked to consider 

whether this style of advertising is appropriate, and if so to agree to the Council’s 

Scheme of Delegation to Officers being amended to delegate authority to the 

Executive Director of Place to approve this type of advertising, and to vary the 

standard conditions of licence to disapply condition 299, insofar as it applies to 

‘Brightmove taxi tops’ in the future. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The City of Edinburgh Council’s Licensing Conditions for Taxis, Private Hire Cars, 

Taxi Drivers and Private Hire Car Drivers regulate the display of signage on or in 

any vehicle submitted for licensing. 

3.2 On 15 November 2013 the Regulatory Committee agreed to vary the standard 

conditions of licence relating to the control of advertising on taxis.  Prior to this date 

all adverts or personalised marks had to be approved prior to them being placed on 

the taxi.  Following a period of consultation, new conditi
[...]
 Centre is attached at Appendix 3. Police Scotland 

have no objections to the application (Appendix 4). 

4.6 If the committee approves in principle the fitting of ‘Brightmove taxi tops’ on taxis, it 

is requested that it also agrees to the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to Officers 

being amended to delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place, via the Taxi 

Examination Centre, to give approval in terms of standard licence condition 26 for 

individual applications to install ‘Brightmove taxi tops’ and to vary the standard 

conditions of licence to disapply condition 299 insofar as it applies to ‘Brightmove 

taxi tops’.  Inspectors would have discretion to direct the removal of any advertising, 

should a problem arise. 

4.7 An application fee of £57 per vehicle is proposed to allow applicants to vary the 

terms of their licence in this respect.  

4.8 A similar application to allow roof top advertising on Taxis was refused following 

consideration at the Regulatory Committee on 21 November 2016. 

4.9 The ‘Brightmove taxi tops’ system was approved by Transport for London in 2017 

(Appendix 2), and more recently in Birmingham in September 2018.  

4.10 Representatives of the applicant Dooh Smart Ltd have indicated that they intend to 

appear and present to the Committee. 

 

5. Next Steps 

5.1 Council officers will monitor the implementation of the proposed changes if 

approved. 

 

Page 49



 
Page 4 

6. Financial impact 

6.1 A one-off charge of £57 per application is proposed.  

6.2 The Council’s scale of fees for licensing applications was approved with effect from 

1 April 2019. Any costs implementing policy changes will be contained within the 

current ring-fenced income generated from licence application fees. 

 

7. Stakeholder/Community Impact 

7.1 The proposal would permit individual operators to apply, but does not impose any 

additional conditions on the wider trade and therefore its impact will be limited. 

7.2 Applican
[...]
tes that a report will be brought back to the committee for a decision after 

the conclusion of statutory consultation.  

 

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Andrew Mitchell, Regulatory Services Manager 

E-mail: andrew.mitchell@edinburgh.gov.uk l Tel: 0131 529 4208 

 

Contact: Marcos Martinez, Higher Enforcement Officer 

E-mail: marcos.martinez@edinburgh.gov.ukI Tel: 0131 529 4533 

 

  

Page 61

Agenda Item 7.3

mailto:andrew.mitchell@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:marcos.martinez@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

Taxi Stance Appointment – East Market Street 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Committee is asked to note the proposal by Roads Services to relocate the taxi 

stance currently situated at Market Street to East Market Street (Appendix 1), and 

that the Directorate will carry out the statutory consultation required prior to formally 

appointing the taxi stance, as required by the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 

1982. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The City of Edinburgh Council, as a Licensing Authority, is required to appoint taxi 

stances in line with the provisions of S.19 (1) of the Civic Government (Scotland) 

Act 1982 (‘the 1982 Act’).  

3.2 The powers available to licensing authorities to provide taxi stances in their 

respective areas can be exercised provided that they obtain the necessary prior 

consents (including that of the roads authority); consult the appropriate trade 

organisations and other representatives; give notice to the Police and the public; 

and that they do not obstruct access to any premises. 

3.3 To satisfy the process of obtaining relevant permission from the roads authority, taxi 

stances are also required to be created by way of Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO). 

This is separate from the requirements of the 1982 Act, falling within the remit of the 

Council as the roads authority (as opposed to the licensing authority). The 

appointment of stances is therefore subject to a dual proces

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 

Regulatory Committee 

9.30am, Monday 19 August 2019 

 

Present 

Councillors Fullerton (Convener), Dixon (Vice-Convener), Arthur, Doran (substituting 

for Councillor Wilson), Howie, Rae, Rose and Neil Ross. 

 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Regulatory Committee of 20 May 2019 as a correct 

record. 

2. Rolling Actions Log 

The Regulatory Committee Rolling Actions Log was submitted. 

Decision 

1) To agree to keep Action 1 open (Street Trading: High Street and Hunter Square 

Update) and to note the expected reporting date to Committee was now 

October 2019. 

2) To agree to close Action 5 – Taxi Examination Centre – Vehicle Inspections. 

3) To note the remaining outstanding actions. 

(References – Regulatory Committee Rolling Actions Programme, submitted) 

3. Business Bulletin 

The Regulatory Committee Business Bulletin of 19 August 2019 was submitted. 

Decision 

To note the Business Bulletin. 



 

(Reference – Business Bulletin, submitted) 

4. Air Weapons and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2015 – Repeal of 

Theatres Act 1968 – Update After Initial Consultation 

An update was provided on the implementation and changes to the licensing regime 

as a result of the Air Weapons and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2015. 

The Theatres Act 1968 would be repealed on 27 January 2021 and the current 

exemption within the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 would also be removed, 

thereby enabling a local authority to resolve under section 9 of the 1982 Act to license 

theatres under its public entertainment licensing regime. 

The outcome of the initial consultation on the matter had been completed and 

Committee was requested to approve, in principle, the proposal to include theatres 

within its Public Entertainment Resolution and thereafter to progress the statutory 

consultation process on the proposed change. 

Decision 

1) To note the report and the outcome of the initial consultation. 

2) To agree to the proposal to add theatres to the City of Edinburgh Council Public 

Entertainment Resolution. 

3) To note the proposed changes as detailed in paragraph 4.9 and to instruct 

officers to advertise the proposed changes to the City of Edinburgh Council 

Public Entertainment Resolution in line with the required statutory consultation 

process. 

4) To note that officers would report back to the Committee on conclusion of the 

statutory consultation for approval of the revised resolution.  

(References – Regulatory Committee of 11 March 2019 (item 3); report by the 

Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

5. Request for Variation: Taxi Vehicle Licence Conditions 

(Advertising) 

The Committee was asked to consider a proposed variation to the current standard 

conditions attached to taxi licences regarding advertising in or on the vehicles. The 

Council had specific conditions based on the need for safety, which prevented 

nonstandard fittings from being added to a Taxi.  

The Committee was asked to consider whether this style of advertising was 

appropriate, and if so to agree to the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to Officers being 

amended to delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place to approve this type 

of advertising, and to vary the standard conditions of licence to disapply condition 299, 

insofar as it applied to ‘Brightmove taxi tops’ in the future. 



 

Members received a presentation from representatives of Dooh Smart Ltd on the 

illuminated advertising technology. 

Decision 

1) To thank the representatives from Dooh Smart Ltd for their presentation. 

2) To approve the request from Dooh Smart Ltd to install its ‘Brightmove taxi top 

illuminated advertising technology’ on City of Edinburgh taxi vehicles. 

3) To note the intention to delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place to 

 approve such installations. 

4) To instruct the Chief Executive to include this additional delegation in future 

drafts of the Council’s Scheme of Delegation when submitted to Council for 

approval. 

5) To agree to a £57 one-off charge for examination of each vehicle in respect of 

future applications.  

6) To request a further report to Committee setting out a framework and guidance 

principles on types of advertising which would be permitted or not permitted. 

(References – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

6. Taxi Stance Appointment – East Market Street 

Proposals to relocate the taxi stance currently situated at Market Street to East Market 

Street were submitted. 

The Executive Director of Place would carry out the statutory consultation required 

prior to formally appointing the taxi stance as set out in the Civic Government 

(Scotland) Act 1982. 

Decision 

1) To note the report. 

2) To note that officers would carry out statutory consultation on the proposed taxi 

stance. 

3) To note that a report would be brought back to the Committee for a decision 

after the conclusion of the statutory consultation.  

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

 

 

 



 

 


